

No. 09-1227

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAROL ANNE BOND,  
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT E. GOLDMAN  
ROBERT E.  
GOLDMAN LLP  
P.O. Box 239  
Fountainville, PA 18923  
(215) 249-1213

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
CANDICE CHIU  
PAUL A. MEZZINA  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
pclement@kslaw.com  
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 9, 2011 \*additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

Additional counsel:

ERIC E. REED  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
2000 Market Street, 10th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 229-2741  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Petitioner Has Standing To Challenge  
Her Conviction And Imprisonment. .... 5

    A. Petitioner Clearly Has Article III And  
    Prudential Standing. .... 5

    B. *Amicus* Mischaracterizes Petitioner’s  
    Claims And Improperly Conflates  
    Standing With The Merits. .... 10

II. This Court Should Not Create A Special  
Standing Rule For Tenth Amendment  
Claims. .... 13

    A. The Court Should Not Adopt A  
    Bifurcated Test. .... 14

    B. The Court Should Inter *Tennessee*  
    *Electric*. .... 19

III. Petitioner’s Tenth Amendment Claim Is  
Justiciable. .... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	21
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	17
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 16
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envt'l Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59, 80 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	4, 16, 17

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	13
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	4, 22
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	3, 12, 21, 22
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 4, 10, 16, 17
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	18
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	21

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	20
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	6
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	9
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	passim
<i>Tileston v. Ullman</i> , 318 U.S. 44 (1943).....	9
<i>United States v. Hacker</i> , 565 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 229.....	9, 10, 11, 21

**Other Authorities**

Amar, Akhil R.

*Of Sovereignty and Federalism*,  
96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987) ..... 15, 16

CREATING THE BILL OF RIGHTS:

THE DOCUMENTARY RECORD FROM  
THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS  
(Helen E. Veit, et al., eds. 1991)..... 15
